

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE HEARTWARE INTERNATIONAL,
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-00520-RA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John Rizio-Hamilton
Abe Alexander
Julia Tebor
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 554-1400

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and
Lead Counsel for the Class*

Dated: March 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 5

 A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 7

 B. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and Following Substantial Discovery 8

 C. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Class is Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors..... 11

 1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement 12

 (a) Risks To Proving Liability..... 12

 (b) Risks To Proving Damages and Loss Causation 15

 2. The Settlement Represents a Substantial Percentage of Likely Recoverable Damages..... 17

 3. The Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement..... 18

 4. All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement 19

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 20

 E. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 21

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 22

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014);	25
<i>In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	7
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 8, 11
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 9, 17
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	11, 21, 22
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Fort Worth Emp'rs' Ret. Fund v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9, 22
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	18

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)22

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....11

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)25

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)10

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)22

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 359981 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)7

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)7

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....10, 15, 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 9, 24

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....8

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)11, 19, 20
